ORDINANCE NO. 2024-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 10, ENTITLED BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wood-Ridge, County of Bergen, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Under Article I, entitled Board of Health, Section 1 of Chapter 10 (§10-1) is hereby amended by replacing Subsections A, B, and C in their entirety as follows:

- A. Pursuant to P.L. 2023 c. 205, the Wood-Ridge Board of Health shall be comprised of the members of the Wood-Ridge Borough Council who shall possess all powers, exercise all authorities, perform all duties, and fulfill all responsibilities of the Board of Health as provided by law, regulation or ordinance.
- B. The Board of Health shall annually elect a President and Vice President, respectively, and shall hold its public meetings and conduct its public business either concurrently with a public meeting of the Mayor and Council or separately at a public meeting of the Board of Health, in which case, an official notice of said board meeting shall be issued.
- C. All Public Notices of a meeting of the Mayor and Council shall also constitute public notice of a meeting of the Board of Health. Any and all official actions of the Board of Health may be included on an agenda of, and conducted at, a meeting of the Mayor and Council, in which case, all such actions shall be recorded in the official minutes and ordinance books of the Mayor and Council.

SECTION 2. The entirety of Article II, entitled Local Assistance Board, inclusive of Sections 3 and 4 (§10-3 and §10-4), of Chapter 10, entitled Boards and Commissions, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. The entirety of Article IV, entitled Shade Tree Commission, inclusive of Sections 9 through 14 (§10-9 through §10-14), of Chapter 10, entitled Boards and Commissions, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. If any part, sections, provisions, or the total of any of the abovementioned publications are held to be invalid or unenforceable by any court, the findings or judgments of which court are applicable in the State of New Jersey, that the balance and remainder of such publication shall remain in full force and effect as an Ordinance of the Borough of Wood-Ridge.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

APPROVED:

PAUL A. SARLO

Mayor

GINA AFFUSO Borough Clerk

ATTES

Introduced:	5-22-24
Published:	5-26-24
Adopted:	6-18-24
Published:	6-24-24